

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT M. ROLFE  
GEORGE P. SIBLEY, III  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
Riverfront Plaza  
East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8200

VIRGINIA S. ALBRECHT  
DEIDRE G. DUNCAN  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATHAN A. SALES  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 13, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i   |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....  | ii  |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....  | 1   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 3   |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 3   |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....   | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 4   |
| A. Section 404 of the Clean Water Act.....   | 4   |
| B. The Corps Issues, and EPA Purports To<br>Revoke, Mingo Logan’s Permit. ....   | 5   |
| C. Proceedings Below.....  | 7   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....  | 9   |
| I. The Decision Below Disregards Congress’<br>Explicit Policy Choice To Give The Corps<br>Primary Authority Over The Section 404<br>Permitting Process. .... | 10  |
| A. Section 404’s Plain Language Makes<br>Clear That EPA Has No Authority To<br>Revoke an Existing Permit Issued by the<br>Corps.....                         | 11  |
| B. Section 404’s Legislative History<br>Confirms That EPA Is Limited to Acting<br>Before a Permit Issues. ....   | 20  |
| C. EPA’s Interpretation Is Not Entitled to<br><i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....   | 22  |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Undermines Congress’ Efforts To Promote Regulatory Certainty And Cooperative Federalism.....   | 24    |
| A. The Decision Below Threatens the Regulatory Certainty That Is a Central Goal of the CWA. ....   | 26    |
| B. The Uncertainty Resulting From EPA’s Claimed Veto Power Will Chill Private Investment and Raise Grave Retroactivity and Takings Problems.....   | 29    |
| C. EPA’s Claimed Post-Permit Veto Authority Usurps the States’ Authority To Regulate Water Quality Within Their Borders.....   | 34    |
| III. The Decision Below Disregards This Court’s Emphasis On The Need For Regulatory Certainty.....   | 36    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 37    |
| APPENDIX   |       |
| Appendix A   |       |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 12-5150 (Apr. 23, 2013) ..... | App-1 |

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, *Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency*, No. 12-5150 (July 25, 2013) .. App-18

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency*, No. 10-541 (Mar. 23, 2012).... App-20

Appendix D

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... App-66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 204 (1988).....                                    | 24, 33 |
| <i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 53 (2006).....                           | 12     |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i><br><i>v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 23     |
| <i>Coeur Alaska</i><br><i>v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 261 (2009).....          | 12, 36 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 803 (1989).....  | 26     |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 167 (2001).....   | 16     |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 112 (1977).....                         | 25     |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009).....                                     | 24     |
| <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 120 (2000).....                                      | 21     |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....                                       | 13     |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 524 (2005).....   | 25     |
| <i>Int’l Paper v. Ouellette</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 481 (1987).....   | 36     |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 164 (1979).....                                      | 33, 34 |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 244 (1994).....   | 33        |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n Home Builders</i><br><i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> ,<br>417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 25        |
| <i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal.</i><br><i>v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> ,<br>556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....             | 5         |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 715 (2006).....  | 31        |
| <i>Rapaport v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> ,<br>59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                                  | 23        |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....   | 31        |
| <i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> ,<br>85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....  | 23        |
| <i>Stringfellow</i><br><i>v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 370 (1987).....                     | 25        |
| <i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 159 (2001).....   | 31, 34    |
| <i>United States v. Alaska</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 569 (1992).....   | 18        |
| <i>United States v. Mead</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 218 (2001).....   | 23        |
| <i>United States v. Winstar</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 839 (1996).....  | 27        |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 457 (2001).....  | 2, 12, 27 |

**Statutes**

|                           |               |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 .....      | 25            |
| 33 U.S.C. § 401 .....     | 4             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 403 .....     | 4             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 419 .....     | 4             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....    | 34, 35        |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....    | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) ..... | 31            |

**Regulations & Rule**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 33 C.F.R. § 325.7 .....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979) .....   | 24            |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 22,363 (May 24, 1982) .....   | 34            |
| 49 Fed. Reg. 37,998 (Sept. 26, 1984) ..... | 27            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....             | 28            |

**Other Authorities**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 118 Cong. Rec. 33692 (1972)<br>(statement of Sen. Muskie) ..... | 21, 22, 28 |
| 43 Op. Att'y Gen. 197 (1979) .....                              | 22         |
| H.R. 11896, 92d Cong. (1971) .....                              | 21         |
| S. 2770, 92d Cong. (1971) .....                                 | 21         |
